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Look for alphas amid uncertainty

e We identified three themes to dominate the sector’s
share price performance in 2015: property sales
growth, anti-corruption, and RMB depreciation

e Our analysis shows that China is not entering into a

structural downturn, despite potentially slower growth.

Some developers will see decent EPS growth through
significant market share gain or margin recovery

e  Despite corruption concerns, developers with SOE
background, professional managers or a clear
succession plan still carry good investment values

e A- and H-share listed developers will benefit from RMB
depreciation trend due to their access to the domestic
capital market

e Vanke, Sino Ocean, Shenzhen Investment and Beijing
Capital Land are winners of the above themes while
Agile and Sunac are losers

Sino Ocean, Shenzhen Investment and Greenland HK
are set to see margin recovery while Shenzhen
Investment, BJ Capital Land and Greenland HK will
see strong presales growth. Our analysis shows that
China will be able to generate an average annual demand
of 1.2bn sm for commodity houses till 2020 (vs. 1.15bn sm
sold in 2013). Despite a slower growth ahead, listed
developers are able to achieve 10% presales growth this
year. Shenzhen Investment, Greenland HK, BJ Capital Land
could outperform with over 30% growth. Sino Ocean,
Yuexiu, Shenzhen Investment, and Greenland HK may see
margin expansion through lowering costs.

Anti-corruption will continue, but shall not be a
concern for SOEs and POEs with a good system in
place. Based on our screening analysis, these POEs include
those with professional managers such as Vanke, Country
Garden; and those with a clear succession plan such as
Shimao and Country Garden.

SOEs or developers with A/H-share status will see
better access to domestic loan and capital market. In
our analysis, RMB depreciation will have small earnings
impact on listed developers in the near term: a 3% USD
appreciation will result in a 1.3% reduction in 2015
earnings. Yet, if USD appreciation trend materialized and
there is no window to issue new overseas debt in 2015,
Shui On and Agile may incur higher repayment. If RMB
depreciation trend forms, developers will turn to look for
domestic funding sources. This, coupled with China’s
financial reform, should benefit developers with A/H-share
listing status, such as Vanke, Poly Real Estate, R&F, BBMG
and Beijing Capital Land, as it is easier from them to issue
corporate or mid-term notes.
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Recommendation & valuations

Target Mkt FY15F

Company Price Price Rec Cap PE

HK$ HK$ HK$bn X
Sino-Ocean Land

4.89 5.55 B 37 7.1
(3377 HK) .
China Vanke 'H'*
(2202 HK) 16.92 n.a. NR 186 7.4
Shenzhen Inv *
(604 HK) 2.28 n.a. NR 15 6.4
BJ Cap Land*
(2868 HK) 3.51 n.a. NR 7 2.9
Country Garden

3.06 4.76 B 62 4.2
(2007 HK) =/

* Consensus

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers

www.dbsvickers.com
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Investment summary

Many studies have concluded that China’s property market has
peaked and will enter a structural downturn. The arguments
are mainly supported by (1) urban population in the age group
of 20 to 50 are falling, and (2) per capita living space of 30 sm
has reached an optimal level with limited growth potential.

Yet, such studies fail to take into account that commodity
houses acount for < 1/3 of the total housing stocks. Based on
China’s once-every-ten-years census, in 2010, only 14% of
population live in commodity houses built by developers while
62% of the population still lived in self-built houses, many of
which are not up to standard. The same census also found that
22% of the population live in houses built before 1990, which
are of much lower quality than commodity houses, and 24%
of them live in homes without their own toilets or kitchens.
While this may have improved from 2011 to 2014, we believe
self-built houses still account for a big portion of total houses.
This should pave the way for strong upgrade demand.

We estimate an annual demand of 1.2bn sm for commodity
houses is sustainable till 2020 in urban areas. Assuming 24%
of the houses without their own koilets or kitchens have to be
torn down and 2% depreciation for the rest of the houses,
along with additional demand from population growth and
urbanization, we estimate that China needs to build an
additional living space of c.1.2bn sm per year till 2020 (vs.
1.15bn/1.05bn sm sold in 2013/2014). While this has pointed

to a much slower growth ahead, it is certainly not a downtrend.

Despite slower growth ahead, the potentially lower supply
could also lead to a much better supply-and-demand balance.
Land supply in value terms declined by 26% y-o-y in 2014, for
the first time since 2000. We believe this likely lead to a decline
in construction new starts in 2015. GFA new starts in 2014
also dropped by 14% y-0-y to 1.2bn sm, which is lower than
2010’s level. In our view, the land supply decline in 2014 will
limit GFA new start in 2015. This should help to lower
inventory risk.

Companies with higher exposure to cities with biggest decline
in new construction will likely outperofrm in 2015. Shenzhen
Investment, CC Land, Country Garden, Shui On Land, Longfor
and Sino-Ocean have higher exposures to cities with a larger
decline in GFA new starts in 2014 and may see lower new
supply pressure in 2015. With stable demand ahead, these
firms may see stronger pricing power.

Presales growth will see a CAGR growth of 7% from 2015
to 2020 on average for listed developers. Despite a potential
slowdown in demand growth, listed developers may be able to
continue with their growth. The 27 developers we tracked
achieved 16% growth in contracted sales in 2014 and their
combined market shares expanded from 17% in 2013 to 22%.
These developers on average gained a market share of 2.4%
per year since 2011. Thus, a CAGR growth of 7% (10% for
2015) in contracted sales for these developers is achievable,
assuming 2.4% annual market share gain.

Some developers may see stronger contracted sales growth or
margin recovery. In 2015, Shenzhen Investment, Greenland HK,
and Shui On Land are likely to target contracted sales growth
of over 40%. BJ Capital, Yanlord, CIFI, Yuexiu, and Central
China may target over 15% to 30% growth, likely to be higher
than the sector's average growth. Greenland HK, Yuexiu,
Shenzhen Investment and Sino Ocean are set to see margin
expansion through lower financing costs, offloading non-
performing assets, efficiency improvements, etc.

Buying opportunity emerges as Kaisa becomes an M&A target.
Kaisa's case has been a drag on the sector’s performance lately
due to corruption concerns. As a result, many investors view
Guangdong plays as being particularly risky. We have done a
detailed analysis to look at China’s corruption crackdown
pattern over the past two years and conclude that the efforts
are cross China and cross sector. However, this doesn’t mean
the entire China property space is not investible. In addition, if
Kaisa's case can be solved properly, sentiment towards the
sector will improve significantly.

Our detailed analysis shows that some POEs face lower risk
than others in the event of corruption. In our view, besides
SOE, private companies managed by professionals such as
Vanke and Country Garden will also see lesser impact, as the
Chairman’s absence is to see lower impact on their business
and daily operations. In addition, family-owned businesses with
a clear succession plan, such as Country Garden, Shimao, Agile,
Powerlong and CIFI, will face lower default risks, as they have a
clear backup management team in place. However, private
companies run by key persons will likely be affect by the loss of
these key persons. Such companies include Yanlord, Sunac and
C C Land.
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RMB depreciation trend will benefit developers with A/H listed
status. While Developers on average had 44% of their debt
exposed to USD/HKD as at mid-2014, our analysis shows that
the impact to earnings and net debt ratio is lower than
expected. If the USD appreciates by 3%, interest expenses and
core earnigs would see 1.1% increase and 1.3% decline, on
average, assuming interest expenses are not capitalised. Shui
On Land will see a higher impact on earnings due to their low
earnings base. Net debt ratio of developers on average would
inch up by 1.3ppts with Greenland HK, Central China, and
Yuzhou likely to post increases of > 3ppts. On the other hand,
RMB depreciation and potential lower interest rate trend would
force Chinese developers to reduce their offshore lending to
manage their funding cost. They will shift to borrow onshore.
Such a trend will benefit developers (such as Vanke, R&F and
Beijing Capital Land) who have better access to domestic mid-
term and corproate loan markets.
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No structural downturn

Data seems to tell us China’s housing demand is on
downtrend

Decline of population aged between 20 and 50 may support
the structural downturn theory if demand for this group has
been well serviced. Based on census data, population aged
between 20 and 50 peaked in 2013. During the period 2000
to 2013, the population of those aged between 20 and 50
grew by 0.9% CAGR, and is estimated to drop by 1.3% CAGR
during the period from 2013 to 2030. By 2020, this number
will decline to a level similar to 2003. As demand for property
mainly comes from this population group, the drop in the
numbers and the rate of decline could support the structural
downturn theory.

Population aged between 20 and 50 peaked in 2013
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Not about insufficient living space per capita in China. China’s
official data shows living space per capita reached 32.9 sm by
2012. Assuming 100 sm/unit, this translates to 3.3 people per
unit. Compared with other countries/regions (US: 2.4, UK: 2.3,
Japan: 2.1, Taiwan: 2.8 and Thailand: 2.8), China seems to
have enough living space and the need for more living space
does not seem to be high. However, we need to consider the
following factors: (1) completion of commodity residential
housing only accounted for 57% of the total additional living
space during the period from 2000 to 2010; (2) housing data is
from surveys which tend to cover the population with
permanent addresses. These may mean living space per capita
in China might be overstated.

Per capital residential GFA reached over 30 sm
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Yet, there is more to consider

Only one third people live in commodity housing. Based on
China’s once-every-ten-years census, in 2010, 62% of the
population are still living in self built houses despite the fast
development of the commodity housing market, compared
with 72% in 2000. Narrowing this to data from cities and
towns, over 30% are living in self built houses and 26% in
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commodity housing in 2010, compared with 36% and 9%, either apartments or cash, thus enhancing their affordability
respectively, in 2000. for commodity housing. Corporate-built apartments for their
employees as their welfare are also considered as self-built
Self built housing may be only a temporary solution for many housing. However, less and less corporate will do so in future.
families. According to our ground checks, due to the decent
relocation compensation, some families have built houses Living conditions have to improve. Based on China’s once-
themselves and are waiting for relocation to take place. When every-ten-years census in 2010, 22% of the population live in
the occupied area is included as part of urban planning and houses built before 1990 and 24% of people live in homes

occupants have to be relocated, they will be compensated with  without their own toilets or kitchens.

Commodity housing serves only a small portion of the demand - China overall

Commodity Bought public Bought employer :
house house provided house <Ielf (et (meee
2000 4% 3% 9% 9% 72% 1%
2010 14% 2% 7% 12% 62% 3%

Source: National Statistical Bureau

Commodity housing serves only a small portion of the demand - cities and towns

Commodity Bought public Bought employer

Rent  Self built house

house house provided house
2000 9% 6% 24% 21% 36% 5%
2010 26% 4% 13% 21% 31% 4%

Source: National Statistical Bureau

22% of people living in buildings built before 1990 - cities 24% of people living in units without their own toilets or
and towns kitchens - cities and towns

Before
1990
22%

1990-2000
35%

Source: National Statistical Bureau Source: National Statistical Bureau
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Upgrading demand to play a major role

First home buyer demand is there but not growing as fast as
before. Given the declining population aged 20-50 years and
living space per head, we believe first home buyer demand that
usually comes from singles and new couples has peaked.

Upgrading demand will play a major role. Upgrading demand
will include (1) people living in aged buildings wanting to move
into new buildings with better facilities; (2) people living in self-
built houses moving to commodity houses; and (3) people
living in low standard houses moving to better quality homes.

Existing up-to-standard residential stock by end-2014

Growth is to slow down but not on downtrend yet

1.2bn sm demand per annum in the coming five years is
sustainable in city/town areas. Assuming (1) 24% of low-
standard families’ living space has to be torn down, (2) China’s
population to grow at similar pace per year as during
2009~2013 and urbanization rate to reach c. 60% as targeted;
(3) up-to-standard living space to reach 30sm/person by 2020,
and (3) 85% of the additional living space to be met by
commodity housing and the rest by public housing and other
formats, we estimate that a total additional up-to-standard
living space of ¢.0.9m sm should be built annually in the
coming five years. Assuming 2% depreciation for the 76% up-
to-standard housing, replacement need will be 0.3m sm per
year. These two will translate into sustainable annual demand
for additional living space of 1.2bn sm per year in the coming
five years.

Timing of entering the housing market depends on price
expectations and availability of funding. Despite living
standards being not that high, this group of people have no
urgency to move. Buying will depend on price expectations and
availability of funding. As 2015 is a year where credit policies
are likely to be loosened further, this group may be
encouraged to enter the market.

2010 urban population

GFA per head based on census data (sm)

Total stock by end 2010 (sm)

% of units with kitch and toliet

Up-to-standard stock by end 2010 (sm)
Up-to-standard stock per head by end 2010 (sm)
Commodity housing completed during 2011-2014 (sm)
Estimated other housing completed during 2011-2014 (sm)*
Total stock by end 2014 (sm)

Urban population by end 2014E (sm)

Up-to-standard stock per head by end 2014 (sm)

Pop per units by end-2014

669,780,000
30.3
20,314,022,683
76%
15,388,832,545
23.0
3,129,708,727
563,347,571
19,081,888,843
748,293,860
255

3.9

* Commodity housing accounts for 18% of the total completion in urban area

Source: DBS Vickers
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New housing demand per year till 2020

Targeted urban population by 2020* 854,545,274
Targeted urban population living space per head (sm) 30
Targeted urban population per units by end 2020 3.3
Total housing needed (sm) 25,636,358,235
Additional housing needed (sm) 6,554,469,392
Assuming 85% served by commodity housing (sm) 5,571,298,983
Estimated additional per year during 2015-2020 (sm) 928,549,831
Replacement for depreciation per year @ 2% (sm) 307,776,651
Total demand per year (sm) 1,236,326,481

* Assuming 0.48% population growth and 60.7 % urbanization rate by 2020

Source: DBS Vickers
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Inventory risk is overstated?

Overall, China land supply declined for first time since 2000.
Land supply in value terms declined by 26% y-o-y in 2014,
which is the first time since 2000. In 2009 and 2012, despite a
decline in land supply in area terms, land supply in value terms
still increased in both years. In 2014, land supply declined more
in value terms (26%) than in area (14%). We believe this is
likely to lead to decline in construction new starts in 2015.

Developers’ land acquisition patterns also changed in 2014. In
2011 to 2013, developers on average bought 52% to 134%
more GFA than sold, while in 2014, they sold 15% more than
the GFA acquired. Developers will face less pressure in starting
construction.

China’s GFA new starts also dropped in 2014 to a level closer
10 2010. In 2014, GFA new starts in China dropped by 14% y-
0-y to 1.2bn sm, which is lower than 2010’s level. We note
that construction new starts also dropped by 11% y-o-y in
2012, while land supply did not fall in 2012. In our view, the
land supply decline in 2014 will limit construction new start in
2015.

GFA new starts per city in tier 2 cities reached similar level as in
tier 1 cities, which could lead to challenging market conditions
for tier 2 cities. New starts in tier 1/2/3 cities all declined by
around 15% y-o-y respectively in 2014. However, GFA new
starts per city in tier 2 cities and tier 1 cities were both around
11m smin 2014. Given the lower population in tier 2 cities and
potential new supply, tier 2 markets may take more time to
adjust potential supply.

Companies with more exposure to cities with larger decline
new construction in 2014 will outperform in 2015. We look at
which developers have higher exposure to those cities which
recorded higher new start GFA yoy decline in 2014. We find
that Shenzhen Investment, CC Land, Country Garden, Shui On
Land, Longfor, and Sino-Ocean have higher exposure to cities
with a larger decline in GFA new starts in 2014 and may have
less new supply pressure in 2015. This may improve their
pricing power.

Land supply dropped in 2014
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Source: National Statistical Bureau
Developers’ land acquisitions vs GFA sold
2011 2012 2013 2014
Greenland HK 4.20 (1.00) 11.00 1.92
Central China 1.38 1.28 1.82 1.79
Sino-Ocean 1.25 (0.49) (0.71) 1.10
COGO 3.03 4.01 1.78 0.46
BJ Capital Land 1.08 0.82 0.37 0.42
KWG (0.02) 0.17 1.14 0.40
CR Land 2.02 0.04 0.32 0.26
Fantasia (0.95) (0.38) 0.24 0.25
Shimao 2.18 (0.68) 0.79 0.04
Country Garden 0.28 1.04 (0.37) (0.01)
coLl 0.51 (0.09) 0.31 (0.04)
Sunac 1.95 3.05 3.07 (0.11)
Greentown 2.98 (0.18) 0.09 (0.15)
Yuzhou 1.54 1.13 1.55 (0.16)
CIFI 0.61 0.46 1.72 (0.25)
Longfor 0.47 1.13 0.08 (0.35)
R&F (0.16) (0.47) 1.79 (0.44)
Agile (0.80) 0.89 (0.02) (0.50)
Vanke 0.74 0.44 1.25 (0.50)
Yuexiu Property 2.70 2.69 1.39 (0.55)
Shenzhen Investment 0.24 0.38 0.74 (0.59)
Evergrande 2.35 0.69 0.80 (0.62)
Yanlord 2.80 (1.00) (0.33) (0.67)
Powerlong 1.73 (0.71) 1.05 (0.80)
CClLand 4.08 1.11 1.88 (1.00)
Average 1.34 0.52 0.67 (0.15)
Source: National Statistical Bureau
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GFA new starts dropped in 2014

New start y-o-y change by city tier
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New start GFA per city by city tier
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Which developers have higher exposure to those cities
recorded higher yoy decline in new construction in

2014?

Shenzhen Inv
CCland

cG

Shui On Land
Longfor
Sino-Ocean
Poly HK
Kaisa

Mingfa
Shimao

Agile

CR Land
Central China
COGO

codl

R&F
Franshion
BCL
Evergrande
Yuzhou
Fantasia
Glorious
Greentown
Sunac
Yanlord
Yuexiu
Grenland HK
KWG

*Exposure index of Company x = % landbank in city 1* yoy growth in
new start in city 1 + ...+ % land in city n * yoy growth in new start in

atyn

Exposure index*
-27%
-24%
-22%
-22%
-20%
-20%
-20%
-20%
-19%
-17%
-14%
-14%
-14%
-14%
-14%
-13%
-13%
-12%
-11%
-10%

-9%
-8%
-8%
-7%
-5%
-4%

2%

3%

**126 cities are included in this index

Source: National Statistical Bureau, DBS Vickers
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Future earnings drivers

Earnings growth to be dictated by fast market share
gains or margin recovery

A 7% CAGR in contracted sales during 2015~2020 is
achievable if top 27 developers keep growing their market
shares. Despite potential slowdown in demand growth, listed
developers may be able to continue with their growth. The 27
developers we tracked achieved 16% growth in contracted
sales in 2014 and their combined market shares expanded
from 18.0% in 2013 to 22.4% in 2014. These developers on
average gained market share of 2.4% per year since 2011. As
large developers are likely to expand their market shares at a
faster pace during market consolidation, we believe a similar
pace of market share gains in the coming five years is a realistic
assumption. Thus, a 7% CAGR in contracted sales is achievable,
assuming 2.4% annual market share gain for the 27
developers we tracked. Price fluctuation is likely to be a swing
factor.

Yet, meaningful earnings growth will be driven by either
strong contracted sales growth or margin recovery. Factoring
in overall potential margin compression, 7% presales growth
doesn’t seem to be sufficient enough to drive a strong earnings
growth. Developers either need to growth market share faster
or work to uplift their margins (through lowering financing or
other cost rather than ASP expansion).

Shenzhen Investment, Greenland HK, BJ Capital Land and Shui
On are to see high presales growth this year. In 2015,
Shenzhen Investment, Greenland HK, and Shui On Land are
likely to target over 40% contracted sales growth. BJ Capital
Land, Yanlord, CIFI, Yuexiu, and Central China may target over
15% growth, likely to be higher than average sector growth.

Sino Ocean, Greenland HK, Yuexiu, Shenzhen Investment to
see margin recovery. These companies may see improvements
in margins through lower financing cost, offloading non-
performing assets, efficiency improvements, etc.

Page 12
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Market share gains during the past four years

Expansion

2011 2012 2013 2014 (Since 2011)

Vanke 2.50% 2.72% 2.53% 3.45% 0.94%
Evergrande 1.65% 1.73% 1.48% 2.11% 0.45%
coll 1.56% 1.57% 1.63% 1.74% 0.18%
Country Garden 0.89% 0.89% 1.57% 2.06% 1.18%
CR Land 0.74% 0.98% 0.98% 1.11% 0.37%
Greentown 0.68% 0.95% 0.92% 1.27% 0.59%
Shimao 0.63% 0.86% 0.99% 1.13% 0.49%
Longfor 0.79% 0.75% 0.71% 0.79% 0.00%
Sunac 0.36% 0.59% 0.75% 1.06% 0.69%
Agile 0.65% 0.62% 0.60% 0.71% 0.06%
R&F 0.62% 0.60% 0.62% 0.87% 0.25%
Sino Ocean 0.56% 0.58% 0.53% 0.64% 0.09%
Poly CN 1.51% 1.90% 1.85% 2.19% 0.68%
Poly (HK) 0.32% 0.44% 0.39% 0.39% 0.06%
COGO 0.13% 0.21% 0.20% 0.22% 0.09%
Yuexiu 0.19% 0.23% 0.22% 0.35% 0.17%
Franshion 0.20% 0.20% 0.22% 0.30% 0.09%
Yanlord 0.15% 0.23% 0.22% 0.21% 0.06%
Central China 0.17% 0.19% 0.21% 0.25% 0.08%
Shui On Land 0.21% 0.11% 0.25% 0.16% -0.05%
CCland 0.13% 0.15% 0.14% 0.09% -0.04%
SPG Land 0.07% 0.06% 0.05% 0.21% 0.14%
Yuzhou 0.09% 0.12% 0.16% 0.19% 0.10%
Fantasia 0.14% 0.15% 0.15% 0.16% 0.02%
qFl 0.11% 0.18% 0.23% 0.34% 0.23%
KWG 0.24% 0.23% 0.24% 0.33% 0.09%
Shenzhen Investment 0.09% 0.11% 0.13% 0.12% 0.02%
15.38% 17.33% 17.96% 22.43% 7.05%

Source: DBS Vickers
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Saleable resources growth projections in 2015
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Margin trend of developers

DBS Vickers Estimates

3333 HK
688 HK
2007 HK
1109 HK
813 HK
3383 HK
3377 HK
81 HK

123 HK
817 HK
YLLG SP
832 HK
272 HK
1224 HK
337 HK

Evergrande
COLlI

Country Garden
CR Land
Shimao

Agile

Sino Ocean
COGO

Y uexiu
Franshion
Yanlord
Central China
Shui On Land
CCland
Greenland HK

Street consensus from Reuters

2202 HK
1628 HK
1777 HK
884 HK
1813 HK
604 HK
3900 HK
960 HK
1918 HK
2777 HK
119 HK
2868 HK

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers

Vanke
Yuzhou
Fantasia
CFl

KWG
Shenzhen Inv
Greentown
Longfor
Sunac

R&F

Poly (HK)

BJ Cap Land

Gross profit margin (%)

FY13A FY14F FY15F FY16F

29.5
325
30.3
28.2
35.3
35.6
24.3
33.0
28.9
44.4
355
341
32.1
31.0
26.6

251
31.0
38.4
25.8
36.2
36.8
30.3
27.8
23.3
39.2
234
26.3

28.9
34.6
29.1
28.1
335
30.2
22.1
29.1
30.2
42.4
32.0
31.7
324
32.1
25.6

26.4
38.3
34.6
26.6
35.1
35.0
25.8
28.9
23.8
34.7
24.0
26.9

28.7
34.3
27.8
28.4
33.0
25.9
22.5
27.7
29.6
41.4
32.3
31.6
324
30.2
24.4

25.6
354
35.7
26.5
345
35.2
25.4
29.1
24.6
33.9
23.9
28.0

28.6
34.5
25.2
314
33.0
23.6
22.9
29.7
27.9
37.3
33.6
32.0
31.7
30.0
30.1

253
33.7
38.7
27.4
344
34.6
241
293
24.0
32.1
23.5
29.0

Core net profit margin (%)
FY13A FY14F FY15F FY16F

10.3 71
22.9 20.1
12.9 11.8
12.3 10.9
16.2 13.6
11.6 8.5
8.1 8.1
17.4 13.9
9.6 9.7
14.0 12.0
15.3 12.2
14.8 8.1

1.1 5.0
3.7 7.4
0.6 2.5

Net profit margin

11.8 1.5
14.6 16.1
15.3 12.8
12.8 12.4
24.7 22.8
14.8 15.9
15.3 1.1
15.0 14.1
1.4 1.1
15.7 13.2

5.7 6.9
10.2 11.2

7.3
18.1
12.2
10.0
13.5

7.5

8.8
13.6
10.0
1.7
12.1

7.8
-3.8

8.1

5.6
(%)
11.4
16.2
13.3
12.2
23.1
16.1
11.6
14.3
11.9
12.8

6.7
11.5

7.8
18.4
1.1
11.9
13.6

7.0
10.2
15.0
10.2
11.8
13.0

8.8

1.3

7.7

9.2

11.5
15.1
14.9
12.8
22.7
16.7
12.1
14.3
11.4
12.1

6.7
11.9

EADIBS VICKERS SECURITIES
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China Property Sector

Corruption concern also an opportunity

Anti-corruption is across China

4 rounds of inspection tours completed, and have covered all
provinces. The Central government has finished four rounds of
inspection tours since 2013, covering all provinces nationwide.
According to Central Discipline Inspection Commission (or
“CDIC"), a total of 198 local officials (including 46 at the
provincial level and 152 at the municipal level) have been
investigated.

Eight provinces have seen more than 10 local officials
investigated. Guangdong topped the list with 19 local officials
under investigation, followed by Shanxi, Hubei, Sichuan, Jiangsu,
Henan, Hebei, and Jiangxi. We noticed that most of these
provinces were covered by the first and second round of
inspections. On the other hand, Beijing, Shanghai and Tibet
have yet to uncover any problematic officials. In fact, these

three areas were covered by the third and fourth round of
inspections.

Guangzhou and Jiangsu investigations may require more
attention as more developers have projects in these two
provinces. We have summarised the developers who have
higher exposure (more than 10% of landbank) to the eight
provinces with the highest number of officials under
investigation. As many developers have high exposure to
Guangdong and Jiangsu, investigation of these two provinces
concerns investors’ more.

Companies with SOE backgrounds, managed by professionals
or have clear backup management teams are likely to handle
the crisis better, if any. We think SOE-backed developers will be
less affected by the absence of a Chairman as they can be
replaced by someone appointed either from the company
through internal promotion or from the parent company.
Private companies managed by professionals such as Vanke and
Country Garden will also see a lesser impact as companies’
operation and decision making is based on established system
rather relying on a certain person. In addition, family-owned
businesses with a clear successor plan, such as Shimao, Agile,
Powerlong and CIFI, will be able to handle crisis well too, as
other family member is highly committed to the daily business
and they seem to have willingness to deal with crisis rather than
run away. However, private companies which may feel
difficulties to find an alternative person to play their
chairman/CEQ’s role during crisis include Yanlord, C C Land,
and Sunac.

Companies with loan covenants that require no change of
chairman may be risker. We have summarised on the following
page the usual terms included in the loan and debt agreements
of selective developers. Generally, SOE-backed developers have
no term in their loan covenants requiring that a certain person
to be a company’s chairman or the largest shareholder. In
contrast, loan covenants of private developers such as KWG,
Powerlong, Central China, China SCE and Yuzhou consider
change in chairman as a default event. If their chairman is
absent/arrested, companies have to negatioate and revise their
loan covenants or banks have the right to require immediate
repayment.

Page 16
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Anti-corruption roadmap: the four rounds of inspection tours starting from 2013 have covered all the provinces

‘ First round (2013): Inner Mongolia,
Chongging, Guizhou, Hubei, Jiangxi

Second round (2013); Jilin, Shanxi, Anhui,
«’  Hunan, Yunan, Guangdong

o Third round (2014); Beijing, Tianjin,
Liaoning, Shandong, Henan, Ningxia,
Gansu, Xinjiang, Fujian, Hainan

() Fourth round (2014); Hebei, Shaanxi,
Sichuan, Qinghai, Tibet, Jiangsu, Shanghai,
Zhejiang, Guangxi

.;"'/ﬂ/
&

Source: Central Discipline Inspection Commission; DBS Vickers

Developers’ exposure to the provinces with higher crackdown

Province Developers who have 10%+ landbank exposure in the province
Guangdong COLl, Sino-Ocean, Vanke, KWG, Shui On, CR Land, Yanlord, Yuexiu, Evergrande, GZ R&F,
Fantasia, Kaisa, Poly HK, Country Garden, BJ Cap Land, Shenzhen Inv

Shanxi GZ R&F
Hubei Shui On, Yuexiu, Poly HK
Sichuan KWG, C C Land, Yanlord, Longfor, Fantasia
Jiangsu COGO, Agile, CR Land, Yanlord, Evergrande, Greenland HK, Longfor, Country Garden,
Greentown, Shimao, BJ Cap Land, Glorious

Henan Central China
Jiangxi COGO

Source: DBS Vickers

Page 17
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The density of corrupted officials: Up to now, more than 10 local officials (both at the provincial level and municipal
level) have been investigated in each of Guangdong, Shanxi, Hubei, Sichuan, Jiangsu, Henan, Hebei and Jiangxi. On
the other side, Beijing, Shanghai and Tibet have yet to see any problematic officials.

Source: Central Discipline Inspection Commission; DBS Vickers

Guangdong
Shanx
Hubei
Sichuan
Jiangsu
Henan
Hebe
Jiangxi
Anhui
Yunnan
Heilongjiang
Hunan
Fujian
Shandong
Guizhou
Guangxi
Inner Mongolia
Hainan
Liaoning
Shaanxi
Qinghai
Gansu

Jilin
Zhejiang
Tianjin
Chongging
Xinjiang
Ningxia
Beijing
Tibet
Shanghai

Provincial
leve

N

OO0 00 - = 00— == =2NN=-2 = =0NWWNW-=—WwwNJ

Municipal
leve

17
11
16
14
11
12
12

[¢¢]
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Who have loan covenant bounding to chairman? KWG, Shui On Land, Powerlong, Central China, China SCE, and

Yuzhou
Company

Normal terms in the loans and debt agreements

Shareholding

Central government-owned SOEs

CR Land 1109.HK
Franshion 817.HK
COGO 81.HK
Sino-Ocean 3377.HK
Jinmao Inv 6139.HK
Local government-owned SOEs
Yuexiu 123.HK
Property

Yuexiu REIT 405.HK
Shenzhen 604.HK
Inv

Private developers

GZ R&F 2777 .HK
CCland 1224.HK
Longfor 960.HK
Yanlord YLLG.SP
Shimao 813.HK
Agile 3383.HK
CIFl 884.HK
SOHO China 410.HK
Greentown 3900.HK
Country 2007.HK
Garden

Shui On 272.HK
KWG 1813.HK
Powerlong 1238.HK
Central 832.HK
China

China SCE 1966.HK
Yuzhou 1628.HK

Source: Company, DBS Vickers

(i) CRH is the single largest shareholder, and (ii) CRH owns
at least 35% stake

(i) Sinochem HK remains a controlling shareholder, and ii)
Sinochem Corps owns at least 50% stake in Sinochem HK

COLI owns at least 30% stake

(i) China Life and Nan Fung collectively owns at least 30%
stake and (ii) China Life is the single largest shareholder

Franshion owns at least 51% stake

(i) Yue Xiu owns at least 35% stake, and (ii) Guangzhou
Municipal government owns at least 51% stake in Yue Xiu

Yuexiu Property owns at least 30% stake

(i) Shum Yip owns at least 35% stake, (i) Shum Yip is the
single largest shareholder, and (iii) Shenzhen Municipal
government owns at least 51% stake in Shum Yip

Mr. Li Sze Lim owns at least 30% stake
Mr. Cheung owns at least 35% stake

The Wu family trust, the Cai family trust, Charm Talent and
Junson Dev collectively own at least 51% stake

Mr. Zhong Sheng Jian owns at least 40% stake
Mr. Hui and his family collectively own at least 51% stake

Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin, Mr. Chan Cheuk Yin, Ms. Luk Sin Fong,

Fion, Mr. Chan Cheuk Hung, Mr. Chan Cheuk Hei and Mr.
Chan Cheuk Nam collectively own at least 50% stake

The controlling shareholders collectively maintain at least
51% stake

Mr. Pan and Mrs. Pan own at least 51% stake

Mr. Song Weiping, Mr. Shou Bainian, Mr. Luo Zhaoming
and the Wharf collectively own at least 40% stake

The Yang family (i) is the largest shareholder, and (ii) owns
at least 40% stake

Mr. Lo and his family together owns at least 35% stake

Mr. Kong Jian Min (i) owns at least 35% stake, and (ii) is
the single largest shareholder

The Hoi family (i) remains the single largest shareholder,
and (i) maintains at least 50% stake

Mr. Wu (i) owns at least 40% stake, and (ii) is the single
largest shareholder

Mr. Wong Chiu Yeung (i) is the single largest shareholder,
and (i) owns at least 40% stake

Mr. Lam Lung On and Ms. Kwok Ying Lan collectively own
at least a 65% stake

Management

CRH has the ability to control appointment of
directors

Nil

COLI has a controlling position in the Board
China Life has one nominee director

Nil
Nil

Nil
Shum Yip has management control

Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil

(i) Mr. Hui Wing Mar is the Chairman, or (ii) he is
replaced by Mr. Hui Sai Tan, Jason

(i) Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin is the Chairman, or (i) he is
replaced by either Ms. Luk Sin Fong, Fion or Mr.
Chan Cheuk Yin or co-chairpersons

Either of Mr. Lin Zhong, Mr. Lin Wei and Mr. Lin
Feng remain as Chairman

(i) Mr. Pan Shiyi or Mrs. Pan remain as Chairman,
or (i) Mr. Pan or Mrs. Pan remains as the CEO,
unless the Chairman or the CEO is replaced by a
person approved by the majority lenders with 30
days

Mr. Song, Mr Shou and Mr. Luo collectively have
the power to direct the mgmt and policies

The Yang family retain control

Mr. Lo (i) acts as the Chairman or (i) maintains
control over the company

Mr. Kong Jian Min is the Chairman

Mr. Hoi Kin Hong is the Chairman

Mr. Wu is the Chairman

Mr. Wong Chiu Yeung continues to control the

company
Mr. Lam Lung On is the Chairman

EADBS VICKERS SECURITIES
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Whose corporate structure is not vulnerable to Chairman’s absence? SOE-backed developers or private developers
either managed by professionals or have clear backup management teams.

Company Ticker Key shareholders Whether the  Any replacement for existing chairman or
company is CEO
managed by
professionals or
SOEs
CR Land 1109.HK China Resources (Holdings) 71.38 Central SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
coLl 688.HK  China Overseas Holdings 53.18 Central SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
JPMorgan Chase & Co 6.89
Franshion 817.HK  Sinochem Corporation 62.87 Central SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
Warburg Pincus & Co. 8.01
Jinmao Inv 6139.HK Franshion Properties 66.53 Central SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
Tong JinQuan 9.26
Sino-Ocean 3377.HK China Life Insurance 29.00 Quasi SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
Nan Fung 21.00
COGO 81.HK  COLI 37.98 Quasi SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from COLI
Yung Kwok Kee Billy 18.26
Wang Taoguang 9.90
Yuexiu Property 123.HK Guangzhou Yue Xiu Hold. Ltd 49.67 Local SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
Yuexiu REIT 405.HK  Guangzhou Yue Xiu Hold. Ltd 62.97 Local SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
Shenzhen Inv ~ 604.HK Shum Yip Holdings Co. Ltd. 67.31 Local SOE Yes, either from internal promotion or from parentco
Greentown 3900.HK CCCG* 24.29 Mixed Could be from CCCG or Wharf
The Wharf (Holdings) Limited 24.29
Mr. Song 10.46
Bainian Shou 8.08
Vanke 2202.HK China Resources 15.00 Run by professionals
Ying An Asset Mgmt 4.48
An Bang Insurance 2.13
Longfor 960.HK  Wu Yajun 43.07 Run by professionals
Cai Kui 28.66
Country Garden 2007.HK Yang Huiyan 59.48 Run by professionals
Genesis Capital Global Limited 13.95
Yang Erzhu 5.01
Shimao 813.HK Hui Wing Mau 64.99 Run by family Yes, Jason Hui
Shiying Finance Limited 8.04
Agile 3383.HK Chan Cheuk Yin 63.01 Run by family Yes, either Ms. Luk Sin Fong, Fion or Mr. Chan
Cheuk Yin
CIFI 884.HK Lin Zhong 54.56 Run by family Yes, either Lin Wei or Lin Feng
Central China 832.HK  Wu Po Sum 47.19 Run by family Yes, Vinh Mai
CapitaLand Limited 27.11
Management 0.70
Powerlong 1238.HK Hoi Kin Hong 46.02 Run by family Yes,Hoi Wa Fong
Sky Infinity Holdings Limited 14.14
Wason Holdings Limited 5.05
GZ R&F 2777 HK LiSze Lim 33.36 Run by family Li and Zhang may be able to back up each other
Zhang Li 32.02
SOHO China 410.HK Pan Zhang Xin Marita 64.36 Run by family ~ Pan and Zhang may be able to back up each other
KWG 1813.HK Kong Jianmin 58.17 Run by family Kong's brothers
AllianceBernstein L.P. 6.00
Yuzhou 1628.HK Kwok Ying Lan 75.00 Run by family Kwok's wife
China South City 1668.HK Cheng Chung Hing 30.52 Run by family Cheng's brothers
Chen Family Assets Management 12.94
Tencent Holdings 11.55
Evergrande 3333.HK HuiKa Yan 70.10 Run by Chairman Chairman's son
Ding Yu Mei 5.46
Shui On 272.HK Lo Hong Sui, Vincent 57.30 Run by chairman Chairman's daughter or brothers

* Share sale to CCCG to be completed.
Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS Vickers
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Whose corporate structure is vulnerable to Chairman’s absence? Private developers that are not managed by
professionals nor have clear backup management teams.

Ticker Key shareholders Who plays the  Any replacement for existing chairman or

critial role? CEO

Yanlord YLLG.SP Sheng Jian ZHONG 65.60  Sheng Jian ZHONG Unclear
Aberdeen Asset Management 8.98
EE-Chao Wee 7.00

CCland 1224 .HK Cheung Chung Kiu 51.44  Cheung Chung Kiu; Unclear

Regulator Holdings Ltd. 10.06 Peter Lam

Sunac 1918.HK Sun Hongbin 48.00 Sun Hongbin Unclear

Bain Capital Investors, LLC 10.01

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS Vickers

Page 21
EADBS VICKERS SECURITIES



Industry Focus
China Property Sector

A summary of companies hit by anticorruption scandals/rumours

Share price performance

Company
Rumours have codl
surfaced that one
of its projects in
Shenzhen was
barred from being
transacted, by the
authorities
Local news reported COFCO 000031
that certain units of Property CH
its Shenzhen project (000031.5Z)
were frozen from
being transacted
Local news reported China 000024
that 2,300 units of Merchants CH
its Shenzhen project Property
were locked from  (000024.57)
transaction
Rumours that four
apartment units of
its Shenzhen project
were blocked from
being sold, by the
authorities

16-Jan-15 688 HK

16-Jan-15

16-Jan-15

15-Jan-15 Fantasia 1777 HK

15-Jan-15 There has been Glorious 845 HK
rumours that

Chairman had left

for the U.S and two

development

projects in Shanghai

are blocked by the

local court

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers

People involved
n.a

Mr. Zhang Zhirong,
Founder and
controlling
shareholder

DETENS

- According to the website of the Land
Authority, blocks 1-4 of its Yue Jing Garden
located in Longgang district of Shenzhen have
been barred from being transacted.

- The related project is (M E @) which
is located in BaoAn district of Shenzhen

- News reported that 2,300 units of its 187 8
#E BB were blocked from being sold

Resolution Current status
- Company clarified through HKEx
announcement in the afternoon that
the related units are affordable
housings which had been sold and
delivered to buyers. The incident will
not have any impact on the group's
operations or financial positions

- Company clarified that the related
units were already sold and the
blockage was not related to the
company's operations.

- Company clarified that the related
units had already been sold.

- 15Jan,2015: Company issued a
clarification announcement and held a
conference call claiming that the four
related units had already been sold and
delivered in 2012 and 2013. The
blockage had nothing to do with the
company and the company's
operations are normal

- 15 Jan,2015: Company issued a
clarification announcement on the
same day, saying that the related
projects are not owned by the
company.

- the announcement also denied the
rumour that Mr. Zhang had left for the
U.S. Instead, Mr. Zhang was in China
at the time of the announcement.

- Zhang denied any connection to Ling
Jihua or his brother who is also under
investigation

+1 Day +1 Mth Current

-3% n.a.
-2% n.a.
-1% n.a.
-5% n.a.
-23% n.a.

-9%

-8%

-3%

-8%

-16%
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A summary of companies hit by anticorruption scandals/rumours (continued)

Stock Share price performance

Event Company Code People invalved Details Resolution Current status +1 Day +1 Mth Current
15-Jan-15 Rumours from China South 1668 HK Co-Chairman, Mr. - No further details were given in the Weixin - Company denied through HKEx

Weixin said that City Cheng Chung Hing message. announcement on the same day

CSC's co-Chairman - We met the co-Chairman during our site visit

was included in a on the same day.

list of Shenzhen -9% n.a. -10%

property developers

who may be

subject to

investigation
10-Nov-14 Chairman Wu CR Land 1109 HK Mr. Wu Xiang - April,2014: Mr. Song Lin, the ex-Chairman of

resigned due to Dong CR Group, was being investigated by China's

personal reasons. anti-corruption body on suspicion of a serious

Market suspects violation of discipline.

that he had been - 10 Nov,2014: Chairman of CR Land, Mr. Wu -4% 1% 12%

under investigation Xiangdong, resigned and was replaced by ED,

by local Mr. Tang Yong. Market suspects that Mr.

government Wu's resignation was related to the

investigation of Mr. Song Lin.

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers

BADBS VICKERS SECUF Page 23



Industry Focus
China Property Sector

A summary of companies hit by anticorruption scandals/rumours (continued)

Stock Share price performance

Date Event Company Code People involved Details Resolution Current status +1 Day +1 Mth Current
17-Oct-14 Rumours that Kaisa 1638 HK Mr. Kwok Ying - 17 Oct,2014: Company denied the rumour - Chairman, Vice-Chairman

Chairman Mr. Kwok Shing, Chairman through clarification announcement on the and CFO resigned

Ying Shing, was HKEx - The aftermath of this

being detained or - 28 Nov, 2014: Some projects in Shenzhen incident still ongoing.

has become shown with status "Blocked by authority * Whether Kaisa will default

unreachable nor - 3 Dec,2014: Suspended trading on HKEx depends on its ability to

contactable - 4 Dec,2014: Resumed trading on HKEx pay the missed coupon

- 4 Dec,2014: Kwok family sold 11.21% of before 7 Feb,2015

Kaisa's share to Sino Life. Sino Life become
second largest shareholder with a 29.96%
stake in the company

-10 Dec,2014: Mr. Kwok resigned as Chairman
and become NED of the company.

-16 Dec,2014: Suspended trading on HKEx
-22 Dec,2014: Resumed trading on HKEx

-28 Dec, 2014: CFO and Vice Chairman
resigned -6% 1% -44%
-29 Dec,2014: Suspended trading on HKEx

- 1Jan,2015: Resignation of Chairman
triggered a mandatory repay ment provision of
the HK$400m loan facility by HSBC

-7 Jan,2015: Rumor that the board has
reached agreement to go on restructuring.
Company later issue announcement to deny
having reached such agreement.

- 8Jan,2015: Missed coupon pay ment for one
of its bond due 2020. Will default if company
fail to pay after 30 days.

-12 Jan,2015: According to People's Daily,19
financial institutes filed a case to the Shenzhen
courts sought to seize Kaisa's assets in
Shanghai, Zhuhai, Dalian, Huizhou, Suzhou,
Shenzhen and Hangzhou

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers
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A summary of companies hit by anticorruption scandals/rumours (continued)

Stock
DET Event Company Code People involved Details
3-Oct-14  Chairman under "a Agile 3383 HK Mr. Chen Zhoulin,
designated CEO and Chairman

residence" order by
the Kunming City
prosecutor

Share price performance
Current status +1 Day +1 Mth Current

- 14 Dec, 2014: Chairman

Resolution

- 3 0ct,2014: Company suspended trading, no -10 Oct,2014: The company
details were provided by the company transferred two non-executive and ED have resumed

- 7 Oct,2014 Rumoured that the former directors to help with the daily normal duties after the
Chinese security chief, Zhou Yong Kang, is operations. Chen's wife and his brother investigation. Share price
godfather of the fifth brother of Chan's Chan Cheuk-yin will serve as co-chair ~ was up 11% after the
family. Leveraging on the influence, Agile has and co-CEO respectively. While Chen  announcement on HKEx.

illegally taken away a land parcel in Zhongshan
from a Hong Kong businessman, Chan Ho Wai.
-7 Oct,2014: Company denied any association

remains Chairman and CEO.

- 16 Oct,2014: Proposed another

with Mr. Zhou Yong Kang rights issuance 0% 5% 1%
- 10 Oct,2014: Company issued a
announcement that Chen's wife, Luk Sin-
fong, told Agile (on 1-Oct) that Mr. Chen has
been staying in "a designated residence" since
Sept-30 under orders by the Kunming City
Prosecutor
- 10 Oct,2014: Rights issue (proposed before
the event) was called off.
28-Jul-14  Ordered arrest of Bright Food 600597 Mr. Wang - 27 Nov,2013- Wang resigned from his n.a - 27 November, 2013 -
state-owned Bright (Parent CH Zongnan, Chairman position as chairman for health reasons from Duties were transferred
Food Group ex- Company of Shanghai Bright Food. ' prior to arrest in Bright
chairman Bright Dairy) -28 July 2014 - Mr. Wang is arrested in Food to Lv Yongjie, ex- 3% 9% 21%
suspicion of graft. chairman of Shanghai
- 13-Dec-14 - Mr. Wang goes on trial for Maling Aquarius,
embezzlement of US$31m. subsidiary of Bright Food.
Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers
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A summary of companies hit by anticorruption scandals/rumours (continued)

Company

Stock
Code

People involved

Details

Resolution

Share price performance

Current status +1 Day +1 Mth Current

Announced that
company has not
been able to reach
Chairman

14-Jul-14 Hy doo

22-Apr-14 Wang Hongkun, CR Land
Vice Chairman and
ED, resigned for
health reasons.
Charges in relation
to an alleged
offence or offences
at common law for
conspiracy to
commit misconduct
in a public office,
and/or under the
Prevention of

Bribery Ordinance

13-Jul-12 SHKP
SHKP

SHKP

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers

1396 HK

1109 HK

16 HK

Mr. Wong
Choihing, Chairman
and ED

Mr. Wang
Hongkun, Vice
Chairman and ED

Thomas Kwok,
joint Chairman and
Managing Director
Raymond Kwok,
joint Chairman and
Managing Director
Thomas Chan,
Executive Director

- 2 July,2014: Company suspended trading
- 14 July,2014: Company issued
announcement saying that the company has
not been able to contact its Chairman and
CEO, Mr. Wong Choihing, for over two
weeks.

-Market believe that he is involved in
government's investigation

- 19 Dec 2014: Convicted of one charge of
conspiracy to commit misconduct in public
office

- 19 Dec 2014: Acquitted of all the charges
that have been laid against him

- 19 Dec 2014: Convicted of an offense at
common law of conspiracy to commit
misconduct in public office and an offence
under the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance

-17 July,2014: The company
transferred the duties of the Chairman
to its ED, Mr. Huang Dehong. Mr.
Wang Dewen, will remain as CEO to
supervise the operations of the
company.

- 18 July,2014: Resumed trading after
announcement of transitional
arrangements

- 21 July,2014: Suspended trading

- 24 July,2014: Resumed trading after
announcing that Mr. Wong Choihing is
currently assisting the authorities in
providing certain information.

- 19 Dec 2014: Will appeal against his
conviction

- Nn.a.

- 19 Dec 2014: Wil appeal against his
conviction

-25 August,2014:
Officially announce that
Mr. Wong Choihing
ceased to be the
Chairman. Mr. Wong's
brother, Mr. Wang Jianli,
was appointed as new

0 - 0, - 0,

Chairman. 0% 21% 33%
-3% -12% 21%

0% 10% 34%
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A summary of companies hit by anticorruption scandals/rumours (continued)

Share price performance

Stock
Event Company Code People involved Details Resolution Current status +1 Day +1 Mth Current
19-Nov-08 Chairman was GOME 493 HK  Mr. Wong Kwong - He was arrested by PRC police, and later -In Aug 2010, he was sentenced to - In jail
arrested Yu, founder & charged with illegal operations, insider trading 14 years in jail, and resigned from
major shareholder  and bribery. Chairman of GOME -6% -12% -4%
(Chairman at that
time)

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers
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17% on Oct 11, 2014, after the company announced that its
Chairman was under investigation on Oct10, 2014. However,
Agile’s share price gradually recovered as Chairman’s wife and
brother jointly acted as Chairpersons during the Chairman’s
absence without any interruption to its operations. Agile’s share
price rose 11% on Dec 15 after its Chairman resumed normal
duties.

How worse can it be if a corruption case happens?

Varying market reactions for different companies. CR Land's
share price was not affected following the resignations of
Chairman and Vice Chairman, although it was rumoured that
both had been under investigations. Agile’s share price lost

CR Land (1109.HK)'s share price was not affected given its SOE background

HK$

24 Mr. Wang Hongkun, vice Mr. Wu Xiangdong, chairman
chairman and ED resigned resigned for personal reasons
for health reasonson onNov10,2014. Share price

22 Apr22,2014. Share price was down 4% on the day
edged down 2% on

20 Apr23,2014 \l/

18

y

16
14
12
s ¥ ¥ ¥ T ¥ ¥ £ 3

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS Vickers

Agile (3383.HK)’s share price was not significantly affected as it has other family members committing to the
business/operations

HK$
7.0 The company announced that
chairman was under investigation Chairman and ED have resumed
6.5 on Oct10,2014. Share price lost normaldutieson Dec14,2014.
6.0 17% on the next trading session Share price wasup 11% on the
’ next trading session
5.5 \L
5.0 \/
45
4.0 Stock suspended
: trading on Oct03,2014,
35 aschairmanis absent
3.0
Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS Vickers

Page 28
EADIBS VICKERS SECURITIES



Industry Focus
China Property Sector

Kaisa was heavily hurt by the crisis and its share price tumbled place. However, if this issue is resolved as in Gome's case,
nearly 50% from its Nov level due to default concerns. In Kaisa's share price should recover.
addition, Kaisa does not have any backup management team in

Gome (493.HK)'s share price performance before and after the crisis

HK$
3.5 Chairman Wong was reported to
30 be under investigation on

Nov 19,2008, shre price went
down 6% for that day and 40%
for the month

25

2.0 \l/
1.5 R
1.0
Share price wentup 69% after
0.5 the introduction of Bain Capital
00 onJun23,2009
228328888383 8833238328 33
= S Qo > v c o = = > ¢ 3 &S o > S}
= 2 83 28 =22 222" 2 80 218

Source. Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS Vickers

Kaisa (1638.HK)'s share price is still under pressure, but may recover if the issue is resolved like what we saw from
Gome’s case

HK$ Trading suspension on
33 Dec03,2014. Share price was

down 13% on the next day. Kwok
3.1 family sold 11.21% of Kaisa's
59 sharesto Sino Life on Dec04,2014
. ﬂ £ Mr.Kwok resignedon
2.7 Clarificati Dec10,2014. Share price
arification on 9
25 It was reported that some wasdown 11% onthe
Oct17,2014. Shgre projectsin Shenzhenwas |£ next day
23 pricewentup5%on  pincked from sale on .
21 the next day Nov28,2014. Share price CFOandvice
: was down 6% on the chairmanresigned
1.9 next day onDec28,2014.
1.7 \l
15 L4
Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15

Source. Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS Vick

How to turn this challenge into opportunity the sector and refocus on the fundamentals. In our view, this is

likely to happen and current event-driven cross sector correction
Recent correction presents good buying opportunities. Kaisa's might be an opportunity to accumulate companies with sound

case has been a drag on the sector’s performance lately. fundamentals but avoid companies with low crisis management
However, if Kaisa's case can be resolved with government'’s help, capability.
investors may be less concerned about such investigations on
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RMB depreciation — A/H players to benefit

Potential interest rate cut and concerns of a slowing economy
led to concerns of a Rmb depreciation. Although our economist
expects USD/CNY to stay supported in a 6.20-6.25 range into
3Q15, we assume a 3% Rmb depreciation to gauge the impact
of adverse currency movements on developers’ earnings and
balance sheets.

COLl, COGO, and CR Land had the highest portion of their debt
in HKD/USD. Developers on average had 44% of their debt in
USD/HKD as at mid-14. COLI, COGO, and CR Land have > 70%
of their debt in USD/HKD. Yanlord, Vanke and Greentown have
a relatively lower percentage of their debt in USD/HKD. Only
Longfor has hedged 50% of its USD/HKD debt to Rmb.

Earnings and net debt ratios are not so sensitive to Rmb
appreciation. Interest expenses would increase 1.1% on average
if the USD appreciates by 3%. Interest expenses for COLI,

Yuzhou, COGO, CR Land, CG, and Yuexiu could rise by > 1.3%.

Although exchange rate loss may hit reported earnings of
companies using RMB as reporting currency, the additional
interest expenses are estimated to account for ¢. 1.3% of FY15F
core earnings, even if we assume no interest capitalzation. As
developers’ interest capitalization rates usually range between
80% and 100%, the impact on core earning will be even more
immaterial. Shui On Land will see a higher impact on core
earnings from Rmb depreciation due to their low earnings base.

Net debt ratio of developers on average would inch up by
1.3ppts with Greenland HK, Central China, and Yuzhou likely to
post increases of c. 3ppts.

Repayment of 2015 USD/HKD may materialize unfavourable
exchange rate movement. COLI, CR Land, Shui On Land, Agile,
Shimao and Country Garden have relatively larger amounts of
USD/HKD debt due in 2015. CR Land, Hopson, R&F, and Renhe
have debts due in 2016. If USD appreciation is formed, the
repayment will materialize the exchange loss. If no window to
issue new debt offshore in 2015 to repay their debts, these
companies may need to transfer cash from onshore facilities to
offshoe which could lower their capital utilisation efficiency and
increase their cost.

Onshore funding channels may be an advantage for companies
like Vanke, Poly RE, and BBMG and potentially R&F, Beijing
Capital Land, and Beijing North Star. A sustained Rmb
depreciation trend would significantly reduce developers’
willingness and accessibility to offshore lending. China
reopened the mid-term notes (MTN) funding channel for
developers in Sep 2014. Only A-share companies have been
able to issue MTN. In our view, H-share listed developers may be
able to benefit from access to the domestic capital market too.
Vanke, Poly RE and BBMG issued MTN at 4.7% to 5.35%
coupon. We believe accessibility to domestic bond market for
Vanke, R&F, BJ Capital Land, and Beijing North Star will be an
advantage in 2015.
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USD/HKD exposure

Reporting USD/HKD debt as

Name currency % of total debt Any USD/HKD hedge?
1 coLl HKD 83% No
2 COGO HKD 74% No
3 CR Land HKD 70% No
4 SOHO China RMB 67% No
5 Central China RMB 66% No
6 Greenland HK RMB 58% No
7 Yuzhou RMB 57% No
8 Yuexiu RMB 55% No
9 Franshion HKD 51% No
10 Country Garden RMB 50% No
(Nl Shui On Land RMB 49% No
12 Agile RMB 46% No
13 CCland HKD 45% No
14 KWG RMB 43% No
15 Yanlord RMB 42% No
16 Shimao RMB 42% No
17 CIFI RMB 41% No
18 Shenzhen Inv HKD 35% No
19 Longfor RMB 31% Yes, c. 50% hedged
20 Sunac RMB 26% No
21 Evergrande RMB 21% No
22 Sino Ocean RMB 18% No
23 GZ R&F RMB 18% No
24 Greentown RMB 17% No
25 Vanke RMB 14% No
26 BJ Cap Land RMB 1% No

Source: Company, DBS Vickers

USD/HKD debt due in 2015

Rmb mn
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Source. Company, DBS Vickers
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Senior notes due in 2016

Callable Bonds Size (USD'mn) Coupon  Maturity
CR Land CRHZCH 4.625 '16 1,000 463 19-May-16
Hopson HPDLF 11.75'16 300 11.75  21-Jan-16
R&F GZRFPR 10.875 '16 388 10.88 29-Apr-16
Renhe RNHEF 13 '16 161 13.00 10-Mar-16
Source. Company, DBS Vickers
Interest expenses would increase by 1.1% if USD appreciates by 3%
2.5% 4
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Source: Company, DBS Vickers
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Additional interest expenses as % of 2015E earnings if USD appreciates by 3%
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A list of domestic mid-term notes

Company DE] Amount Maturity Coupon
Issued

Vanke Dec-14 Rmb1.8bn 3years 4.70%
Poly RE Dec-14 Rmb1bn 5 years 4.80%
BBMG 20-Oct-14 Rmb2.0bn 5 years 5.35%
Proposed

Financial Street Proposed on 9/16/2014 <Rmb5.2bn >=5years

R&F Proposed in 9/19/2014 Rmb6.5bn 3-5year

Rise Sun 2§ % Proposed on 9/26/2014 <Rmb4.9bn <= 5years

China Merchants Property #4375 Proposed on 9/30/2014 <Rmb5.0bn >=3 years

CFLD #EE 215 Proposed on 9/30/2014 <Rmb3.9bn <=10years

Jinke 4§} Proposed on 10/13/2014 <Rmb3.9bn

Cofco k@ Proposed on 11/28/2014 Rmb2.3 <= 5years

Yango [ 3¢ 3 Proposed on 12/25/2014 <Rmb1.7bn <= 5years

Source: Company, DBS Vickers

Page 34
BIDBS VICKERS SECURITIES



Industry Focus

China Property Sector

Funding cost onshore and offshore comparison

USD/HKD debt

Funding cost of

cost RMB debt
Evergrande 1% 9%
GZ R&F 9% 8%
CIFI 9% 8%
KWG 9% 8%
Yuzhou 9% 8%
Shimao 8% 6%
Agile 8% 8%
Country Garden 8% 7%
Sunac 8% 9%
Greentown 7% 8%
Shui On Land 7% 7%
Central China 7% 1%
Yanlord 6% 7%
Longfor 6% 7%
Y uexiu 6% 7%
SOHO China 5% 6%
CCland 5% 8%
Sino Ocean 5% 8%
Franshion 5% 6%
Vanke 5% 8%
Greenland HK 4% 7%
colLl 4% 6%
COGO 3% 6%
CR Land 3% 6%
Shenzhen Inv 3% 7%
BJ Cap Land 2% 7%

Source. Company, DBS Vickers
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Valuation comparison

3-mth
daily
29-Jan Mkt trading 12-m EPS gth

Price Cap value Recom target 15F 16F
Company Name Code HK$ HK$bn US$m HK$ % %
Large cap
China Overseas* 688 HK 229 187.2 74.8 Buy 29.90 19 10
Country Garden* 2007 HK  3.06 62.3 15.9 Buy 4.76 9 20
CR Land* 1109 HK  20.2 158.1 35.3 Buy 23.00 (5) 40
Evergrande* 3333 HK 3.2 46.7 12.6 Hold 3.50 10 24
Longfor 960 HK 10.12 58.8 4.7 NR na. 12 18
Shimao Property * 813 HK 16.22 56.3 24.0 Buy 21.00 12 10
China Vanke 'H' 2202 HK 16.92 186.4 28.8 NR na. 17 15
Average 10 20
Mid cap
Agile Property * 3383 HK 4.71 18.4 10.9 Hold 4.38 2 14
China South CityAN 1668 HK  2.56 20.5 15.8 NR na. 27 13
COGO* 81HK 4.16 9.5 2.4 Buy 7.20 14 20
Franshion* 817HK  2.26 20.5 3.1 Buy 3.08 20 18
Greentown 3900 HK  6.85 14.8 8.8 NR na. 12 3
Guangzhou R&F 2777 HK  8.87 28.6 13.4 NR na 15 13
Hopson Dev 754 HK  6.87 15.4 0.7 NR n.a. (5) (23)
KWG Property 1813 HK  4.99 14.7 7.0 NR na 18 17
Poly (Hong Kong) 1M9HK  3.64 133 13.0 NR  na 10 9
Shenzhen Inv 604 HK  2.28 15.2 2.4 NR na. 16 21
Shui On Land* 272 HK  1.76 141 1.7 FVv 1.72 (163) (147)
Sino-Ocean Land* 3377 HK  4.89 36.6 33 Buy 555 25 16
Soho China* 410 HK  5.41 28.1 2.9 Hold 6.47 (48) (38)
Sunac China 1918 HK  6.94 235 15.2 NR  na 24 25
Yanlord Land*A YLLG SP 1.01 2.0 0.5 Hold 1.10 18 38
Yuexiu Property * 123 HK  1.53 19.0 6.0 Hold 1.43 0) 18
Average (1) 1
Small cap
BJ Cap Land 'H' 2868 HK  3.51 7.1 1.6 NR na. 28 28
BJ North Star 'H' 588 HK  2.45 8.2 1.4 NR na. 11 n.a.
CCland* 1224 HK  1.34 3.5 0.3 Hold 1.94 35 15
Central China* 832 HK 1.92 4.7 0.3 Buy 244 15 27
China SCE 1966 HK 1.5 5.1 0.5 NR na. na na
CIFI Holdings 884 HK  1.55 9.3 0.5 NR na 23 26
First Sponsor*A FSG SP 1.2 0.7 0.0 Buy 143 113 13
Glorious Property 845HK  0.91 7.1 1.4 NR na 16 15
Kaisa Group 1638 HK  1.59 8.2 7.3 NR na. 17 17
Lai Fung* 1125 HK 0.151 2.4 0.1 NR na. (79 50
Minmetals Land 230 HK 0.9 3.0 0.3 NR na. na na
Powerlong 1238 HK  1.09 4.4 0.3 NR n.a. 7  (13)
Renhe Commercial 1387 HK  0.34 10.8 2.6 NR  na na na
Road King 1098 HK  6.58 438 0.2 NR na. na na
Greenland* 337 HK  3.01 3.6 0.8 Buy 534 520 195
SRE Group 1207 HK  0.209 1.2 0.1 NR na. na na
Ying Lin YINGLISP  0.255 0.7 0.3 NR na. na na
Yuzhou Properties* 1628 HK ~ 1.85 6.4 1.0 NR  na 31 39
Zhong An 672 HK  1.02 2.4 0.3 NR na. na na
Average 61 37
Average (Overall) 23 17

A Denominated in SGD for price and market cap

~ Simple average discount to NAV, Market cap weighted average NAV = 37 %
** Exclude Greenland

# Exclude Soho China & Shui On Land

@ Exclude Greenland & Soho China

ANFY15: 16F; FY16: FY17F

Source: Thomson Reuters, *DBS Vickers

PE
15F
X

7.2
4.2
13.1
4.8
5.8
5.0
7.4
6.8

3.8
4.9
34
5.4
3.0
3.7
10.2
3.4
5.9
6.4
n.a.
7.1
17.3
3.8
7.8
7.4
6.2

2.9
6.6
3.5
3.2
n.a.
2.8
13.4
43
2.0
10.7
n.a.
3.2
n.a.
n.a.
10.3
n.a.
n.a.
3.1
n.a.
5. ‘I * %

6**

PE Yield Yield
16F 15F 16F
X % %
6.5 25 28
35 86 104
93 21 29
39 52 64
50 34 39
46 58 66
64 41 46
56 45 54
33 2.7 30
43 68 73
29 26 26
47 56 66
29 71 71
33 81 90
133 00 0.0
29 8.7 102
54 51 54
53 7.0 na
669 14 3.1
6.1 49 57
279 58 7.0
3.0 43 52
57 15 20
63 54 64
49# 48 5.4
23 8.0 101
na. 3.0 na
3.0 58 67
25 94 120
na.  na na
22 82 99
1.8 14 14
3.8 0.0 00
1.7 132 146
7.1 21 21
na. na na
3.7 57 39
na. na na
na. na na
35 1.7 1.7
na. na na
na. na na
23 95 131
na. na na
4** 57 6.8
6.7@ 50 5.9

ROE
15F
%

18.8
20.9
9.9
12.2
16.9
17.7
20.9
16.7

9.0
15.8
18.6
1.1
14.1
13.9

16.2

26.2

6.9
11.0

17.6
6.0
6.6

16.2
n.a.

22.1
6.0
6.3

17.6
1.8
n.a.
6.0
n.a.
n.a.

10.4
n.a.
n.a.

18.3
n.a.

11.2

12.3

Net

ROE Gearing P/Bk
16F 1H14 13A
% % X
17.8 366 1.7
21.9 61.7 1.0
12.1 554 14
1.7 896 09
17.4 66.2 1.2
17.3 584 1.1
211 364 20
17.0 57.8 1.3
9.5 820 04
16.2 784 0.9
18.7 66.7 0.9
11.9 624 0.7
12.7 781 0.5
14.6 923 0.7
n.a. 69.1 0.3
17.2 704 0.7
7.7 105.7 04
9.1 784 0.5
0.4 69.7 0.3
10.5 60.3 0.7
2.0 149 06
254 66.7 1.4
7.9 509 05
7.7 62.7 0.5
11.4 69.3 0.6
19.4 772 0.7
n.a. 642 04
7.2 17.7 0.2
18.3 395 0.6
n.a. 80.0 0.7
22.9 705 0.9
6.5 na 0.8
7.1 100.0 0.3
18.1 704 04
2.6 108 0.2
n.a. 527 04
5.0 69.7 02
n.a. 369 0.3
n.a. 784 04
258 1514 05
na 1522 0.1
n.a. 68.3 0.8
21.7 66.6 0.7
n.a. 852 03
14.1 71.8 0.5
13.5 68.4 0.7

Disc/
NAV (Prem)
to NAV
HK$ %
24.5 6.4
4.8 35.8
26.8 24.7
9.4 66.0
n.a. n.a.
28.5 43.1
n.a. n.a.
35.2
17.5 73.0
n.a. n.a.
10.9 61.9
5.1 55.9
18.5 63.0
18.1 51.0
n.a. n.a.
10.8 53.9
13.1 72.2
n.a. n.a.
49 64.3
8.7 43.6
10.8 49.8
n.a. n.a.
2.1 52.8
3.3 54.3
58.0
n.a. n.a.
n.a. n.a.
6.2 78.3
6.4 70.2
n.a. n.a.
n.a. n.a.
1.91 37.2
5.9 84.5
n.a. n.a.
0.6 74.0
n.a. n.a.
n.a. n.a.
2.7 87.6
n.a. n.a.
5.6 45.8
n.a. n.a.
0.9 72.3
5.0 63.0
n.a. n.a.
70.9**
57.6**~
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PE valuations, 2007 to 2014 (based on earnings forecasts)

29-Jan Mkt 15F 16F PE

Price Cap PE PE Trough Peak Trough Peak Trough Peak Trough Peak Trough Peak Trough Peak Trough Peak
Company Name Code HK$ HK$bn X x 07-08 07-08 2009 2009 2010 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014
China Overseas*  HK688 2290 1872 7.2 6.5 98 378 11.2 253 129 172 6.6 122 7.2 125 79 114 6.2 85
Country Garden* HK2007 3.06 623 42 3.5 36 502 52 203 10.7 16.7 52 116 58 92 6.5 10.0 40 64
CR Land* HK1109 20.20 158.1 13.1 9.3 159 69.0 13.1 304 144 211 7.2 152 10.1 17.6 119 16.2 7.1 10.7
Evergrande* HK3333 3.20 46.7 4.8 39 n.a. n.a. na. na 38 9.1 29 89 33 6.1 42 64 34 46
Longfor HK960 10.12 588 58 5.0 n.a. n.a. 17.8 244 13.8 217 6.3 142 56 119 74 104 53 69
Shimao Property*  HK813 16.22 56.3 5.0 4.6 3.7 294 4.1 180 84 131 35 95 38 93 6.3 87 42 6.0
ChinaVanke 'H'"  HK2202 1692 1864 7.4 6.4 n.a. n.a. na. na na. na na. na na. na na. na 63 90
Average 6.8 5.6 8.2 46.6 10.3 23.7 10.7 16.5 5.3 11.9 6.0 11.1 7.4 10.5 5.2 7.4
Agile Property * HK3383 471 184 38 3.3 1.6 369 47 21.0 85 137 2.7 1A 38 7.1 40 76 24 43
China South CityA” HK1668 2.56 205 49 4.3 n.a. n.a. 17.7 19.6 6.9 204 43 123 59 66 43 6.9 51 118
COGO* HK81 4.16 95 34 2.9 n.a. n.a. na. na na. na 36 98 50 98 6.3 10.0 3.1 5.1
Franshion* HK817 2.26 205 54 47 55 482 6.9 218 15.0 191 6.1 16.8 6.0 10.3 73 93 48 6.8
Greentown HK3900 6.85 148 3.0 2.9 1.9 157 23 183 6.3 10.2 20 6.1 1.5 63 33 66 23 45
Guangzhou R&F  HK2777 8.87 286 3.7 3.3 24 412 48 178 6.8 10.5 32 80 32 74 47 8.1 38 438
Hopson Dev HK754 6.87 154 102 133 1.0 210 22 103 49 75 28 64 2.8 16.0 56 137 39 16.1
KWG Property HK1813 4.99 147 34 29 2.1 343 29 221 8.0 142 3.1 99 28 6.6 3.7 66 29 51
Poly (Hong Kong) HK119 3.64 133 59 5.4 10.0 300 38 515 149 252 42 16.1 49 98 52 99 39 64
Shenzhen Inv HK604 2.28 152 64 53 2.1 22.8 42 149 65 95 38 90 46 86 6.2 11.8 53 80
Shui On Land* HK272 1.76 141 na 669 1.7 250 34 213 94 16.6 52 16.2 6.5 12.6 9.1 17.6 10.6 143
Sino-Ocean Land* HK3377 4.89 36.6 7.1 6.1 47 822 9.0 2438 11.3 157 41 103 54 121 6.7 114 6.0 78
Soho China* HK410 5.41 281 173 279 64 236 45 124 52 88 10.1 199 50 69 7.1 8.6 99 133
Sunac China HK1918 6.94 235 38 3.0 n.a. n.a. na. na 45 58 14 35 14 55 3.1 49 22 51
Yanlord Land*~  T:Z25 1.01 20 78 5.7 4.1 287 6.6 19.8 9.3 145 50 105 6.7 15.0 93 144 75 98
Yuexiu Property*  HK123 1.53 190 74 6.3 1.9 319 29 255 89 157 45 11.0 45 9.1 58 95 59 79
Average 6.2 4.9% 3.5 34.0 5.4 21.5 8.4 13.8 4.1 11.0 44 9.4 5.7 9.8 5.0 8.2
BJ Gap Land 'H'  HK2868 3.51 7.1 29 2.3 1.6 188 3.1 159 51 96 1.9 59 20 47 33 53 26 33
BJ North Star 'H'  HK588 2.45 82 6.6 n.a. 35 499 50 180 7.5 127 3.6 105 6.5 89 40 7.0 38 82
CCland* HK1224 1.34 35 35 3.0 18.7 536.5 na. na na. na 52 174 39 127 6.7 109 35 64
Central China* HK832 1.92 47 32 2.5 1.3 108 1.5 94 39 66 28 56 28 6.3 35 52 26 37
China SCE HK1966 1.50 51 na n.a. n.a. n.a. na. na 47 6.9 37 55 29 35 24 6.6 56 56
dFI Holdings HK884 1.55 93 28 2.2 n.a. n.a. na na na. na na. na na. na 38 59 32 43
Glorious Property  HK845 0.91 7.1 43 3.8 n.a. n.a. 129 177 6.4 10.8 28 7.3 28 63 48 11.0 44 9.1
Kaisa Group HK1638 1.59 82 20 1.7 n.a. n.a. na. na 35 84 3.7 10.0 29 69 28 59 19 39
Minmetals Land ~ HK230 0.90 30 na na 0.8 3.4 1.3 132 6.9 20.1 3.8 na 23 71 42 6.6 36 59
Powerlong HK1238 1.09 44 32 3.7 n.a. n.a. 47 7.0 53 82 1.5 65 16 56 36 6.7 28 38
Renhe Commercial HK1387 0.34 10.8 na. n.a. 105 125 57 10.7 54 7.2 32 70 27 94 47 239 77 7.7
Road King HK1098 6.58 48 na. n.a. 1.1 11.0 44 72 54 73 22 70 24 76 6.5 7.3 6.8 6.8
Greenland* HK337 3.01 3.6 103 3.5 0.1 2.8 1.1 119 36 6.7 1.2 32 1.0 76 0.6 448 120 282
SRE Group HK1207 0.21 1.2 na n.a. 1.0 8.8 1.5 46 20 37 23 29 09 14 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1
Yuzhou Properties* HK1628 1.85 64 3.1 2.3 n.a. n.a. 9.6 117 55 99 27 58 36 65 36 65 25 33
Zhong An HK672 1.02 24 na n.a. 1.7 1289 29 223 7.8 138 3.0 123 9.9 149 53 103 83 83
Average 5.1**  4** 4.0 78.3 45 12.5 52 94 29 7.6 3.2 73 3.8 10.3 6.3 8.9
Average 6** 6.7@ 4.4 523 5.8 184 7.5 125 3.8 9.9 4.2 8.8 5.2 10.1 5.6 8.4
A Denominated in SGD for price and market cap
** Exclude Greenland
# Exclude Soho China & Shui On Land
@ Exclude Greenland & Soho China
Source: Thomson Reuters, *DBS Vickers
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PE valuations, 2007 to 2014 (based on reported earnings)

Company Name
China Overseas*
Country Garden*
CR Land*
Evergrande*
Longfor

Shimao Property *
China Vanke 'H'
Average

Agile Property *
China South City An
COGO*
Franshion*
Greentown
Guangzhou R&F
Hopson Dev

KWG Property
Poly (Hong Kong)
Shenzhen Inv
Shui On Land*
Sino-Ocean Land*
Soho China*
Sunac China
Yanlord Land*A
Yuexiu Property *
Average

BJ Cap Land 'H'
BJ North Star 'H'
CCLand*

Central China*
China SCE

CIFI Holdings
Glorious Property
Kaisa Group

Lai Fung*
Minmetals Land
Powerlong

Renhe Commercial
Road King
Greenland*

SRE Group

Ying Lin

Yuzhou Properties*
Zhong An
Average

Average
HSI Index

Code
688 HK
2007 HK
1109 HK
3333 HK
960 HK
813 HK
2202 HK

3383 HK
1668 HK
81 HK
817 HK
3900 HK
2777 HK
754 HK
1813 HK
119 HK
604 HK
272 HK
3377 HK
410 HK
1918 HK
YLLG SP
123 HK

2868 HK
588 HK
1224 HK
832 HK
1966 HK
884 HK
845 HK
1638 HK
1125 HK
230 HK
1238 HK
1387 HK
1098 HK
337 HK
1207 HK

YINGLI SP

1628 HK
672 HK

3-mth daily

29-Jan Mkt trading
Price Cap value
HK$ HK$bn US$m
229 1872 74.8
3.06 62.3 15.9
20.2  158.1 35.3
3.2 46.7 12.6
10.12 58.8 4.7
16.22 56.3 24.0
16.92 186.4 28.8
4.71 18.4 10.9
2.56 20.5 15.8
4.16 9.5 2.4
2.26 20.5 3.1
6.85 14.8 8.8
8.87 28.6 13.4
6.87 15.4 0.7
4.99 14.7 7.0
3.64 13.3 13.0
2.28 15.2 2.4
1.76 14.1 1.7
4.89 36.6 3.3
5.41 28.1 29
6.94 235 15.2
1.01 2.0 0.5
1.53 19.0 6.0
3.51 7.1 1.6
2.45 8.2 1.4
1.34 3.5 0.3
1.92 4.7 0.3
1.5 5.1 0.5
1.55 9.3 0.5
0.91 7.1 1.4
1.59 8.2 7.3
0.151 2.4 0.1
0.9 3.0 0.3
1.09 4.4 0.3
0.34 10.8 2.6
6.58 4.8 0.2
3.01 3.6 0.8
0.209 1.2 0.1
0.255 0.7 0.3
1.85 6.4 1.0
1.02 2.4 0.3

A Denominated in SGD for price and market cap
** Exclude Greenland

# Exclude Soho China & Shui On Land

@ Exclude Greenland & Soho China
Source: Thomson Reuters, *DBS Vickers

FY15 FY16
PE PE
X X
7.2 6.5
4.2 3.5
13.1 9.3
4.8 3.9
5.8 5.0
5.0 4.6
7.4 6.4
6.8 5.6
3.8 3.3
4.9 4.3
3.4 2.9
5.4 4.6
3.0 2.9
3.7 3.3
10.2 133
3.4 2.9
5.9 5.4
6.4 53
n.a. 669
7.1 6.1
17.3 279
3.8 3.0
7.8 5.7
7.4 6.3
6.2 4.9#
2.9 2.3
6.6 n.a.
3.5 3.0
3.2 2.5
n.a. n.a.
2.8 2.2
4.3 3.8
2.0 1.7
10.7 7.1
n.a. n.a.
3.2 3.7
n.a. n.a.
n.a. n.a.
10.3 3.5
n.a. n.a.
n.a. n.a.
3.1 2.3
n.a. n.a.
5.1** 4**
6** 6.7@

Avg
PE (x)
10.7
15.2
12.6
4.6
6.9
9.6
9.4
9.9

6.3
4.4
7.3
9.4
8.5
7.6
59
8.6
10.9
7.3
7.9
10.2
9.2
3.1
1.3
7.2
7.8

7.5
7.7
10.5
4.6
12.7
3.3
8.9
34
5.7
12.4
3.0
6.8
7.2
12.1
6.4
35.6
3.6
9.4
9.4

9.1

PE (x)
Peak Trough Peak Peak Peak Peak Peak Peak Peak
2007 2008 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
34.3 10.2 260 21.2 120 9.7 104 9.0 9.0
41.7 11.3 86.8 253 106 9.0 8.2 9.5 7.0
52.0 13.1 356 216 145 102 115 9.3 12.1
n.a. n.a. n.a. 52.1 7.0 6.6 6.3 4.5 6.5
n.a. n.a. na 148 11.7 9.2 10.2 8.7 7.4
18.7 1.4 637 142 9.6 6.7 7.4 7.6 6.5
n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 9.9 9.1
36.7 11.5 53.0 249 10.9 8.6 9.0 8.4 8.2
28.8 1.2 79 209 6.1 9.6 5.9 7.2 6.8
n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 5.8 4.3 7.0 1.5
12.4 329 188.9 n.a. 49 8.0 89 9.2 6.9
7.4 84 331 249 170 9.6 9.5 6.8 7.9
25.5 42 305 189 107 5.2 4.3 6.2 5.9
26.4 33 286 206 102 8.3 6.0 5.2 5.7
12.3 1.1 16.2 4.1 39 117 7.3 8.2 13.2
9.7 6.4 na. 204 123 7.2 5.1 5.1 5.2
44.2 1.4 59.7 401 186 108 8.3 9.1 7.5
13.6 22 205 137 89 6.7 55 6.6 9.6
15.1 1.6 117 7.8 6.3 4.7 9.1 104 286
24.0 45 255 225 162 128 8.5 8.3 9.3
20.5 n.a. n.a. 6.7 7.9 8.0 2.4 3.8 11.0
n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 3.2 5.4 6.0 53
334 41 274 176 11.0 116 8.0 104 113
15.9 3.4 202 na. 12.0 2.5 5.7 6.8 8.6
20.6 6.5 39.2 18.2 104 7.9 6.5 7.3 9.6
23.6 23 217 132 6.3 5.4 4.7 4.0 3.4
46.9 1.6 127 6.1 6.9 5.2 5.7 7.7 8.0
36.3 n.a. n.a. na. 368 27.0 137 16.1 6.8
n.a. 1.1 6.7 11.0 7.4 6.6 6.3 6.1 4.9
n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 5.9 6.1 6.3 5.8 n.a.
n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 2.6 4.6 3.9
n.a. n.a. n.a. 8.8 6.3 8.5 10.1 39.2 9.4
n.a. n.a. na. 202 3.2 7.0 4.8 3.9 4.7
n.a. 2.1 15.2 5.9 7.8 5.4 2.5 5.7 2.9
19.8 22 164 384 121 9.5 156 11.8 n.a.
n.a. n.a. n.a. 3.0 3.7 3.2 3.1 5.4 52
n.a. 7.8 9.3 9.1 9.4 57 174 (8.4) n.a.
14.7 2.1 15.9 6.8 8.8 6.7 6.1 6.0 n.a.
13.1 2.4 393 7.2 4.9 4.2 (1.8) 364.4 117.4
7.9 3.2 207 4.7 4.8 6.7 6.8 13.3 n.a.
n.a. 1.8 48 1122 338 176 115 266 n.a.
n.a. n.a. n.a. 3.2 4.7 4.6 7.1 4.1 4.4
21.8 42 294 154 124 104 7.2 9.1 n.a.
23.0 2.8 17.5 17.7 10.3 8.2 7.2 280 17.0
23.8 5.8 324 19.2 10.4 8.1 7.2 16.8 12.0
19.2 9.1 23.1 18.2 136 11.7 11.0 11.3 12.1
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Share price performance

Price Performance
1-wk 2-wk 1-mth 2-mth 3-mth 4-mth 5-mth 6-mth
% % % % % % % %
Tier 1 players

China Overseas 688 HK  (5.2) (9.3) 3.9 (1.7) 32 128 5.0 (1.1)
Country Garden 2007 HK (290 (4.1) 0.3 (5.6) 1.3 2.7 9.7) (20.6)
CR Land 1109 HK  (3.6) (6.3) 4.6 6.5 164 272 17.7  20.1

Evergrande 3333HK  (2.1) (5.3) 2.9 1.6 7.4 8.5 (1.2)  (6.4)
Longfor Propertiess 960 HK  (4.2)  (6.3) 3.8 3.1) 165 138 2.2 (9.6)
Shimao Property 813HK (5.5) (89 (5.3) (126) (0.9 1.1 4.9 (7.5
China Vanke 'H' 2202 HK  (5.3) (7.9 0.4 6.5 170 231 16.5 0.8
Average (4.1) (6.9 1.5 (1.2) 8.7 12.7 3.7 (3.5
Tier 2 players

Agile Property 3383HK (1.9) (0.6) 8.3 3.1 12.9 (2.8) (22.5) (29.2)
China South City 1668 HK ~ (5.9) (1.2) (26.6) (35.8) (26.0) (31.0) (33.9) (35.8)
COGO 81HK (0.5 (1.0 7.5 4.0 2.7 (5.9) (14.8) (33.9)
Franshion 817HK  (1.3) (3.0) 1.3 32 209 165 7.6 1.8
Greentown 3900 HK  (3.2) (4.7) (8.2) (12.5) (15.6) (5.0) (16.1) (27.2)
GZ R&F 2777HK (2.5 (6.3) (5.5 (7.4) 69 123 (5.0) (20.4)
Hopson Dev 754HK  (3.1) (3.4) (3.8) (5.9 1.3 1.3 (12.0)0 (21.7)
KWG 1813HK  (2.5) (5.1) (4.4 (17.5 (7.8) (8.3) (11.4) (10.6)
Poly HK 119HK (5.5 (780 19.0 11.7 209 20.1 8.0 (5.0)
Shenzhen Inv 604HK 04 (26) 65 (09 46 32  (7.7) (14.6)
Shui On Land 272HK  (1.7) (3.3) (0.6) (8.8 (0.6) (4.3) (13.3) (18.1)
Sino-Ocean 3377HK  (2.00 (0.8 119 5.2 135 109 116 9.2
SOHO China 410HK  (2.7) (1.8) 0.9 (7.8) (3.9 (7.2) (14.7) (17.7)
Sunac China 1918HK  (3.3) (3.1) (5.3) (3.7) 109 201 155 136
Yanlord Land YLLGSP 20 (29 (3.8) (10.6) (6.0) (7.3) (14.4) (15.8)
Yuexiu Property 123 HK 0.0 (3.8) 4.1 (1.3) 7.0 101 1.7)  (2.3)
Average (2.1) (3.2) 0.1 (5.3) 2.6 1.4 (7.8) (14.2)
Tier 3 players

BJ Cap. Land 2868 HK  (0.3) 00 223 245 315 31.0 254 232
BJ North Star 588HK (3.9 (4.7) 1.2 0.4 84 150 124 140
CCland 1224HK  (2.2) (2.2) 0.8 9.5 (29 (9 ((17.8) (18.3)
Central China 832 HK 3.8 49 136 (1.5) 6.7 5.5 (5.4) (15.4)
China SCE Property 1966 HK ~ (2.6) (3.2) (5.7) 3.4 0.0 0.0 20 (6.3
CIFI Holdings 884 HK (2.5 (6.1) 0.0 0.6 8.4 4.7 1.3 (1.3)
Glorious Property 845HK 12.3 9.6 (24.2) (20.2) (19.5) (22.90 (17.3) (20.2)
Kaisa Group 1638 HK 0.0 0.0 0.0 (47.0) (43.4) (46.5) (44.2) (44.8)
Lai Fung 1125HK  (1.3) (5.6) (0.7) (6.2) (9.00 (7.9 (16.1) (13.7)
Minmetals Land 230HK  (3.2) 4.3) 23 (4.3) 1.1 2.3 (5.3) (10.0)
Powerlong 1238 HK  (0.9) (3.5) 0.9 (1.8) 19 6.9 2.8 (6.8)
Renhe Commercial 1387 HK  (1.4) (4.2) 3.0 (1.2) 189 9.7 0.3 (11.0)
Road King 1098 HK (09 (1.5 14 (42 (8 (1.8) (5.6) (9.9
Greenland 337HK (29 (4.7) 9.5 (8.8) 1.3 0.7y (19.7) (21.2)
SRE Group 1207 HK 3. (1.4) 0.0 (12.2) (5.00 (8.3) (7.5 (16.4)
Ying Li YINGLI SP 2.0 0.0 4.1 (199 (1.9 (7.3 0.0 (1.9)
Yuzhou Properties 1628 HK  (3.1)  (5.1) (2.1) 1.6 34 101 6.3 3.9
Zhong An 672HK (47) (3.8) (8.9 (16.4) 109 (1.9) (19.7) (23.9)
Average (0.4) (1.8) 0.9 (5.4) 0.5 (0.9 (6.0)(10.2)
Average (Overall) (1.7) (3.2) 0.7 (4.7) 2.6 2.2 (5.1) (10.6)
Hang Seng Index 0.3 1.0 35 25 33 59 (0.6) (0.2)
MSCI China 0.2 04 40 5.3 7.8 99 40 41

Source: Thomson Reuters

YTD

1.3
(6.5)
2.2)

(0.8)

(5.1)
(10.5)
(1.1)

(1.3)

4.2
4.1

1-yr 2011
% %
9.0 (9.7)
(27.1)  (2.3)
142 (12.1)
42 (14.8)
(6.3) (18.9)
(4.6) (43.5)
n.a. n.a.
(1.7) (16.9)
(34.2) (39.2)
(33.5) (32.0)
(34.6) 886
(12.0) (35.9)
(37.8) (60.8)
(13.4) (44.8)
(7.2) (51.8)
32,5 (55.8)
(2.2) (55.7)
(18.9) (48.7)
(30.4) (36.9)
14.5 (29.3)
(12.7) (10.6)
446 (42.1)
(11.4) (43.2)
0.7 (46.2)
(9.7) (34.0)
32.0 (41.2)
49.4 (45.5)
(20.2) (45.0)
(16.5) (31.2)
(12.3) (27.7)
(2.5) n.a
(27.8) (49.1)
(30.6) (42.0)
(21.4) (47.3)
(5.3) (53.4)
(27.8) (59.1)
(6.3) (34.6)
(5.9) (36.9)
(28.2) (66.1)
(9.9) (55.7)
(30.1) (41.4)
10.1 (18.6)
(22.7) (43.9)
(9.8) (43.4)
(8.6) (35.5)
11.1 (20.0)
16.1 (20.4)

2012
%

78.0
46.4
69.1
32.0
72.9
120.5
n.a.
69.8

56.6
17.0
105.6
85.9
3214
110.1
207.2
122.2
79.8
125.9
58.9
60.8
20.3
272.7
59.2
118.8
113.9

110.5
82.6
88.9
76.8
20.2

n.a.
7.4
791
25.5
70.7
58.7

(8.9)
52.1
53.5
24.2
45.1
371
7.5
48.9

78.8

22.9
18.7

2007
2013 2014 high
% % %

(5.6) 5.7 18.5
15.3 (32.8) (76.3)
(89 64 (2.4
(30.4) 6.1 n.a.
(28.6) (7.9 n.a.
219 (27) 442
n.a. n.a. n.a.
(6.1) (4.2) (26.1)

(23.8) (46.9) (76.1)
88.0 60.9 n.a.

(20.7) (46.7) (8.4)

(3.2) (17.4) (63.8)
(16.6) (35.0) (65.0)
(12.1) (16.3) (79.6)
(24.6) (24.0) (78.0)
(26.1) 33.5 (64.9)
(31.7) (22.9) (68.2)

(7.00 (23.6) (70.6)
(31.1) (23.1) (82.2)
(12.1) (13.4) (67.4)

7.4 (18.0) (54.6)
(22.5) 69.7 n.a

(16.8) (47.0)
(11.1) (9.7) (64.4)

(18.00 114 (52.9
(16.7) 41.1  (68.9)
(28.3) (30.8) (92.0)
(12.8) (26.8) n.a.
16.2 (12.4) n.a.
171 6.1) n.a.
144 (28.1) n.a
42 (36.4) n.a
(5.3) (19.9) (67.7)
(19.5) (13.6) (75.7)
0.6 (34.3) n.a
(38.9) (28.1) n.a.
9.6 (11.7) (61.5)
904 (18.3) (59.7)
(32.9) (20.8) (93.9)
6.8 (38.0) (78.8)

2.9 1.0 n.a.
26.3 (20.8) (82.3)
0.9 (14.6) (73.3)

(4.9) (11.2) (62.1)

2.9 1.3 (22.3)
0.4 4.7 (33.9)
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Discount to NAV

Sector average (DBSV coverage only)
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Discount to NAV (continued)

CR Land (1109 HK)
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Country Garden (2007 HK)
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Discount to NAV (continued)
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PE charts
Sector average Agile Property (3383 HK)
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PE charts (continued)
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PE charts (continued)
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PB charts
Sector average Agile Property (3383 HK)
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PB charts (continued)
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PB charts (continued)

Shimao Property (813 HK)

4.5 -
4.0 A
3.5 A
3.0 A1
2.5 A1
2.0 4

1.5 A I Mﬁ\ 5 Avgi1.3x
W 4
107 “Ll.i WWAM

4 w
0.5 -1SD: 0.6x
0.0
Vo) N~ 0 (o)) (o)) o — [a\] m <t n
X Q@ T T ST T T T
_ > —_ c V] 4+ o c > — c
= f£z25&8832 357525+
Sino-Ocean Land (3377 HK)
X
3.7 1
3.2 A
2.7 A
2.2 A
1.7 1 +15D: 1.3x
121 Avg:0.8x
0.7 1 W
Wiso: 0.4M¢N\f
0.2
™~ [ee] (o)) (o)) o — o~ o~ m <t N
Qe @ T T T T TS 0w
Q. [ = ] o > o > (@) = c
& 22 8 2 2 & 2 7 & 8
Yanlord (YLLG SP)
X
5.0
4.5 A
4.0 A
3.5 A
3.0 1 +1SD:2.2x
2.5 A

2.0 ﬂ‘ ' \ J _
15 . Avg: 1.3x

T
101 15p:0.4x w VM
0.5 |
0.0
Xe] ~ (o] ()] o o — ~ m < N
QL 2L T LT OIS
C > = c > ‘U (@] C > = C
2 32 2 8 2 06 2 2 3 2 =

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS Vickers

Shui On Land (272 HK)

2.0 A

1.5 4
+1SD: 1.2x

T
101 \ M Avg:0.7x

0.5 1 -1SD:0.3x \‘

==

e o N

0.0 T T T T T T
O N~ [ce] [e))] o o — o~ m <t
22 2 T T T I T OT
iv] o)) c = c > o = > L
sz 22 &8 2 82 2 32

SOHO China (410 HK)

X

4.0 A

3.5 A

3.0

2.5

2.0 A

15 +1SD: 1.3x

104 P, o N Avg: 0.9x

: g W,

15D 0.5 XM A

0.5 W

0.0 . ' . ’ . .
~ (o] [e)] (o)) (@) — o~ o~ m < LN
22 @ T T T T LT T

Yuexiu Property (123 HK)

X

1.6 7

1.4

1.2 4

1.0 A

I +1SD: 0

0.8

.8x

Jan-15 -

l
oo I phavoosW Th KWK fhs

0.4 WQMAWMWJ—\.‘FL
02 - -1SD: 0.4x

00 +—mm——— T T .
m < 1M O ~ O O = ~N m
2228858773
c O ey
mmjzgmmjzo
- = 5 g - = =5 g =2

Jan-15"

Page 48

B DIBS VICKERS SECURITIES



Industry Focus

China Property Sector

DBSV recommendations are based an Absolute Total Return* Rating system, defined as follows:

STRONG BUY (>20% total return over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame)
BUY (>15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, >10% for large caps)

HOLD (-10% to +15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, -10% to +10% for large caps)

FULLY VALUED (negative total returni.e. >-10% over the next 12 months)

SELL (negative total return of > -20% over the next 3 months, with identifiable catalysts within this time frame)

Share price appreciation + dividends

GENERAL DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER

This report is prepared by DBS Vickers (Hong Kong) Limited (“DBSVHK"), a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of DBS Vickers Securities Holdings Pte
Ltd ("DBSVH"). This report is intended for clients of DBSV Group only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated
in any form or by any means or (i) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBSVHK.

The research set out in this report is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we (which collectively refers to
DBSVHK and/or DBSVH) do not make any representation or warranty as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. Opinions expressed are
subject to change without notice. This document is prepared for general circulation. Any recommendation contained in this document does not
have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific addressee. This document is for the
information of addressees only and is not to be taken in substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees, who should obtain separate
independent legal or financial advice. DBSVHK accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect and/or consequential loss (including any
claims for loss of profit) arising from any use of and/or reliance upon this document and/or further communication given in relation to this
document. This document is not to be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities. DBSVH is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of DBS Bank Ltd. DBS Bank Ltd along with its affiliates and/or persons associated with any of them may from time to time have interests
in the securities mentioned in this document. DBSVHK, DBS Bank Ltd and their associates, their directors, and/or employees may have positions in,
and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment banking and other
banking services for these companies.

Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments herein constitutes a judgment as of the date of this report, and there can
be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed, it may be incomplete or condensed and it
may not contain all material information concerning the company (or companies) referred to in this report.

The valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and
assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. It can be expected that one or more of the estimates on
which the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual
results. Therefore, the inclusion of the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments described herein IS NOT TO BE RELIED
UPON as a representation and/or warranty by DBSVHK and/or DBSVH (and/or any persons associated with the aforesaid entities), that:

a. such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments or their underlying assumptions will be achieved, and

b. there is any assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk
assessments stated therein.

Any assumptions made in this report that refers to commodities, are for the purposes of making forecasts for the company (or companies)
mentioned herein. They are not to be construed as recommendations to trade in the physical commodity or in the futures contract relating to the
commodity referred to in this report.

DBS Vickers Securities (USA) Inc ("DBSVUSA"), a U.S.-registered broker-dealer, does not have its own investment banking or research department,
nor has it participated in any investment banking transaction as a manager or co-manager in the past twelve months.

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

The research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the companies
and their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/ner personal views. The analyst also certifies that no part of his/her compensation
was, is, or will be, directly, or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. As of the date the report is
published, the analyst and his / her spouse and/or relatives and/or associate who are financially dependent on the analyst, do not hold interests in
the securities recommended in this report (“interest” includes direct or indirect ownership of securities, directorships and trustee positions).
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COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

1.

DBSVHK and its subsidiaries do not have a proprietary position in the securities recommended in this report as of the date the report is
published.

DBSVHK, DBSVUSA, DBS Bank Ltd and/or other affiliates may beneficially own a total of 1% or more of any class of common equity
securities of the subject companies mentioned in this document as of the latest available date of the updated information.
Compensation for investment banking services:

DBSVHK, DBSVUSA, DBS Bank Ltd and/or other affiliates have received compensation, within the past 12 months, and within the next
3 months may receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from China Resources Land Limited (1109),
Franshion Properties China Ltd (817) and First Sponsor (FSG SP) mentioned in this document.

DBSVUSA does not have its own investment banking or research department, nor has it participated in any investment banking
transaction as a manager or co-manager in the past twelve months. Any US persons wishing to obtain further information, including
any clarification on disclosures in this disclaimer, or to effect a transaction in any security discussed in this document should contact
DBSVUSA exclusively.

RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION

General This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be
contrary to law or regulation.

Australia This document is being distributed in Australia by DBSVHK, which is exempted from the requirement to hold an Australian

Financial Services Licence under the Corporation Act 2001 [*CA"] in respect of financial services provided to the
recipients. DBSVHK is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission under the laws of Hong KONG, which differ from
Australian laws. Distribution of this report is intended only for “wholesale investors” within the meaning of the CA.

Hong Kong This report is being distributed in Hong Kong by DBS Vickers (Hong Kong) Limited which is licensed and regulated by the

Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission.

Indonesia This report is being distributed in Indonesia by PT DBS Vickers Securities Indonesia.

Malaysia This report is distributed in Malaysia by AllianceDBS Research Sdn Bhd ("ADBSR") (formerly known as HwangDBS Vickers

Research Sdn Bhd). Recipients of this report, received from ADBSR are to contact the undersigned at 603-2604 3333 in
respect of any matters arising from or in connection with this report. In addition to the General Disclosure/Disclaimer found
at the preceding page, recipients of this report are advised that ADBSR (the preparer of this report), its holding company
Alliance Investment Bank Berhad, their respective connected and associated corporations, affiliates, their directors, officers,
employees, agents and parties related or associated with any of them may have positions in, and may effect transactions in
the securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment banking/corporate advisory
and other services for the subject companies. They may also have received compensation and/or seek to obtain compensation
for broking, investment banking/corporate advisory and other services from the subject companies.
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Wong Ming Tek, Executive Director, ADBSR

Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 196800306E) or DBSVS (Company Regn No.

198600294G), both of which are Exempt Financial Advisers as defined in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated by the
Monetary Authority of Singapore. DBS Bank Ltd and/or DBSVS, may distribute reports produced by its respective foreign
entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial
Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert
Investor or an Institutional Investor, DBS Bank Ltd accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons
only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact DBS Bank Ltd at 6327 2288 for matters arising from,
or in connection with the report.

Thailand This report is being distributed in Thailand by DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd. Research reports distributed are only
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United This report is being distributed in the UK by DBS Vickers Securities (UK) Ltd, who is an authorised person in the meaning of

Kingdom the Financial Services and Markets Act and is regulated by The Financial Conduct Authority. Research distributed in the UK is
intended only for institutional clients.
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compliance with any applicable U.S. laws and regulations. It is being distributed in the United States by DBSV US, which
accepts responsibility for its contents. Any U.S. person receiving this report who wishes to effect transactions in any securities
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